
ANNUAL REPORT 2004

outlook
A promising

for the future



Review by the Chairman

Review by the CEO

Operations Brief 2004

Perspectives

Corporate Governance

Consolidated Financial Statements

2

4

6

16

20

24



w w w . a u t l a n . c o m . m x



R e v i e w  b y  t h e  C h a i r m a n

Reflecting about past errors and achievements is a

philosophical attitude that stimulates us to become

better and stronger.   Our company has always

followed this maxim and the results accomplished

so far confirm we are on the correct path.

2004 was an excellent year for Minera Autlán

and we expect a promising outlook for the future.

The crisis suffered by the company from

2001 to 2003, impelled us to reassess all our activities

and analyze them from different angles, due primarily

to the complex challenges we have had to endure

in the past.

After a plethora of efforts made by all of

employees, we were finally rewarded by several

benefits, which were gradually reflected on our

operations.

In 2004 we reaped the fruits of the hard

labor done in the past years and such fruits were not

gotten by chance.  Even though Minera Autlan’s

products are commodities and as it is known, this

kind of products experienced an authentic economic

boom in 2004, the company’s success was principally

based on a variety of decisions made since 2001,

which increased our competitiveness.

Thanks to the generous devotion, dedication

and creativity of our personnel throughout these

years, we were able to meet very ambitious goals.

Evidence of this is the exceptional reduction of our

company’s energy consumption, through several

technological solutions internally created by our staff.

 Furthermore, we should also mention that the

equipment’s maintenance programs were optimized

at very high standards; and the commercial relations

were strongly deepened, just to name a few results.

Minera Autlan’s operations were favorably

impacted by the economic dynamic the world

manganese market went through in 2004.   Spot

quotations of manganese alloys rocketed in 2004 to

historic highs in USA, Europe and Asia.  Moreover, the

all-time record year in global crude steel production

for 2004 was accompanied by a very tight world

supply of manganese alloys, due to a number of

factors.

 However, our productivity strategies were

the most important reason behind the stunning

financial turnaround of Minera Autlán in 2004,

showing record sales levels, cash flow and net

profits.  Our healthy financial structure also exhibited

minimum leverage.

These excellent conditions prompted the

company to return to the stock exchange market in

2004.  After being suspended since 2001, in November

2004, Minera Autlán’s stock made a great comeback

rallying to levels above those expected.   The process

of returning to the stock market was conducted very

carefully in order to duly restore the company’s image.

 The combination of solid finances, positive

expectations for the future and a close and honest

approach with the market, produced outstanding

results.

History is being rewritten for Minera Autlán.

 Not only is the company returning to the business
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scene, but it is doing so after a profound change in

its attitude, a product of the experience accumulated

after successfully overcoming many challenges the

company has faced.

Minera Autlán now offers certainty and

clarity to investors because we continue to work

tirelessly in different ways to safely confront the

battles presented by the imminent globalization.

The company is diligently facing its

corporate governance future with an assiduous

attitude.   Through the newly created Planning

Committee, we are dedicated to find the best path

towards achieving our objective of insuring the

company’s profitability and continuity.

In this day and age, the future implies swift

and unpredictable changes.  Minera Autlán must

react expeditiously to these changes and we are

doing our best so we can control our own destiny.

After fifty-one years in operation, the

company is mature enough to acknowledge success

and failure, avoid feeling thrilled by the former or

defeated by the latter, and, most importantly, to learn

from both.

A company can rarely see two valuable

elements combined:  corporate maturity and sound

financial conditions.  In 2005 Minera Autlán

combines these two elements.  We hold in our hands

the fate of consolidating our company in the

manganese market and continuing to bring these

unique products to our markets.

I thank our board, shareholders, employees,

clients, suppliers and collaborators for having always

placed invaluable trust in Minera Autlán and I reiterate

our commitment to continue strengthening the

fundamentals of our company.

José Antonio Rivero-Larrea

Chairman of the Board

April 2005
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Under the auspice of favorable international

conditions of strong ferroalloy consumption and

an exceptional increase in steel production, Minera

Autlán’s operations were sensibly strengthened in

2004.  In summary, the past year was an outstanding

one, where we experienced unrivaled opportunities,

great challenges and success.

Minera Autlán´'abs income from sales

exceeded the expectations established for the year

and they were, by far, higher than the levels registered

for 2003.  We gradually reestablished operations on

all of our ferroalloy furnaces to fully supply the needs

of our clients.  Faced with this panorama, the company

took advantage of every opportunity to increase its

productivity obtaining as a consequence

significantly better results than those of 2003.

Electricity and natural gas are of paramount

importance to the company’s process and in the

midst of a rally in their prices we managed to keep

a stronghold over our costs.

In November, Minera Autlán’s shares

successfully resumed trading on the Mexican Stock

Exchange.  Moreover, the company was recertified

under ISO 9001:2000 standards; and we were named

“supplier of the year” by Cifunsa, an important

customer.  These are simply a few signals that the

company is moving on the right direction.

We are currently pursuing a policy of

investing in new technology that will allow us to

amply cover our market, to amortize our costs of

production and to preserve the environment in the

places where we operate.  Similarly, we continue to

perform research on the byproducts of our processes

and in different options for their development.  Such

is the case with the new sinter plant that will process

manganese ores.

As the company faces new challenges, we

require a better flow of information in our decision-

making process.  One of the tools that will assist in

this endeavor is the newly implemented Epicor, an

information technology system that efficiently

integrates the operational information of the

company.

With regards to investment in equipment,

one of our main objectives was to increase the

availability of our installed capacity, thus, we

refurbished our ferroalloy furnaces in Tamós, Teziutlán,

and Gómez-Palacio concurrently with the mining

equipment in Molango and Nonoalco.

The labor agreements that were reached

between the labor union and the company were

positive for both parties, allowing us to operate 2004

without any labor conflicts.
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We set forth many challenging objectives

for ourselves in the beginning of 2004.  We have faced

them and succeeded in taking advantage of the

opportunities that they presented.  In 2005, Minera

Autlán will continue to be a solid corporation with

clear goals for its consolidation and will be doing its

best to reach these goals.
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I appreciate the support provided by our

board, shareholders, employees, clients and suppliers

during 2004 and I invite them to continue helping

us to build on this new horizon.

José H. Madero-Marcos

CEO

April 2005
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Market Trends

The economic climate of the international

manganese industry was characterized by a tight

global supply and strong consumption that drove

spot prices to historic high marks.

World manganese consumption dynamics

continued to be highly correlated to the steel industry.

 Reaching 1,050 million metric tons during 2004,

global crude steel production recorded the highest

level in history with a year-on-year growth of 8.8%.

China established itself as the largest steel producer

with 273 million metric tons registering an astonishing

growth of 23.2%. Similarly, the US produced 98.5 mmt,

an increase of 5.3% over last year’s production.

In the case of Mexico, steel production came

to 16.7 mmt of crude steel, making our country the

second most important producer of steel in North

America and outperforming Canada for the first time.

 This volume is a record one for the domestic steel

industry and it represents a year-on-year rise of 10%.

Steel production growth underpinned a

dramatic increase in manganese ore and ferroalloy

consumption by the world market.  It is also important

to note that consumption of manganese ferroalloys

was so elevated, particularly during the first half of

2004, that all continents faced a significant deficit of

these materials.

As for the global supply of manganese alloys,

the world industry was shaken by events experienced

by two of our competitors.  A plant in RSA suffered

technical problems and an important ferroalloy plant

in France had to close down because of labor and

technical problems.

The combination of an exacerbated

consumption and the constraints of a limited supply

made steelmakers want to insure their provisions.

This resulted in upward pressure on spot quotations

of manganese ferroalloys.
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In this scenario, spot tags of manganese

ferroalloys reached astounding levels in the major

world markets, in which speculative transactions

played an important role.  The average increase in

spot prices for the year was close to 120%.

Our experienced miners managed to

intensify exploitation of the Molango mine as our

clients, both internal and external, pressed them to

do so.  The result was that the production of

manganese carbonates reached 541,726 metric tons,

representing a 26% year-on-year increase.  This

volume was enough to keep our nodulizing furnace

running continuously.

It is important to underline the hard work

done by our technicians in both our mines and

ferroalloy plants.  Their devotion and dedication

allowed the company to take advantage of all the

opportunities in 2004.  Thanks to their exceptional

work, in less than three months, they managed to

reactivate the furnaces in Gómez-Palacio, which had

been inactive for three years.  In 2003, Furnace 9 in

Tamós was reactivated with technology developed

by our able body of engineers.  We were so successful

in this overhaul, that Furnace 10 underwent a similar

process in 2004.  Furnace 5 in Teziutlán was also

reactivated during the year.  These actions made it

possible for the company to operate at full capacity

throughout the second semester and to increase the

volume available for sale.

Consequently, ferroalloy output increased

by 27% as compared to that of 2003, this means it

reached the largest volume in four years.

Even though the products from our

Nonoalco operations were not so impacted by the

turmoil experienced by the steel sector, it is important

to point out the increase in output of these products.

9

As world supply began to react, spot tags

began to adjust slowly over the second half of the

year.

As for manganese ore, negotiations between

the Japanese market and the main Australian supplier

increased benchmark prices by 16% for the fiscal

year of 2004.

Production

The increased demand of manganese

ferroalloys impelled the company to react swiftly in

order to meet our clients’ needs.  Therefore we

increased our production of manganese nodules to

match our alloy plants’ requirements. Accordingly,

production in both our manganese mines and

ferroalloy plants significantly increased during 2004.
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 Ceramic grade manganese dioxide is of particular

interest since annual production rose by 70% in the

year.  In parallel, production of battery grade

manganese dioxide and manganous oxide also

increased.
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Ferroalloy production reached the greatest volume in

the last four years.

In 2004, Net Sales increased by 79%.

Minera Autlán was named “Supplier of the Year.”

Our commitment to quality was ratified in

2004 as all of the mines and ferroalloy plants

updated their registration under the ISO

9001:2000 certification.

Sales and Marketing

The stronger production volume allowed

Minera Autlán to offer an excellent service and

performance to its customers, to meet the growing

demand in domestic market, and to maintain the

export levels.  The company continued to focus on

the specific needs of its customers and this policy

allowed the company to improve its already

outstanding relationship with its clients and to offer

them a better service in the use of our products.

Molango´s domestic sales grew by 38%

while exports of manganese nodule fines showed

great activity and, after an arduous effort by the

commercial department, sales were 85% higher than

those registered for 2003.

Our ferroalloy products were those that

experienced most dynamism in the market, whereby

the reactivation of the furnaces that were out of

service, allowed the company to take advantage of

the robust demand in the market.  The sales of these

products increased significantly throughout the year.

 Export volumes were very similar in 2004 to those

of 2003 because our priority was meeting firstly the

needs of our domestic customers.

 On a different note, the dry-cell battery and

ceramics markets also experienced notable

expansion.  Furthermore, the company’s sales

department also undertook the task of finding and

developing new markets for its manganous oxide,

which lead to shipments of this product to France,

Guatemala and Costa Rica.
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The sales department was reinforced with

very experienced people that have had an important

impact on the technical service we provide to our

customers.  Additionally, the commercial and technical

brochures were renewed; the website was rebuilt

with a clear orientation towards the market; and our

client CIFUNSA awarded the company its “supplier

of the year” award for outstanding service.

In terms of international trade and customs

affairs, the company continued to be vigilant about

illegal foreign competition along Mexico’s major

borders.  On this front, the Mexican federal

government imposed anti-dumping duties over

foreign ferroalloys in 2003 and, in 2004, it guaranteed

compensatory payment over these.  Also, the Mexican

Ministry of Finance established controls in order to

avoid the incorrect identification of our products.

Financial Analysis

In terms of finances, 2004 was an active and

satisfying year.  The period begun with a very healthy

capital structure in which debt merely represented

7% of total assets and the total liabilities amounted

to only 44% of the total assets of the company.

Nevertheless, the financing options were limited and

the resources that were being generated by

operations were focused on those activities that

allowed Minera Autlán to take advantage of the rising

steel market.  Furthermore, the company negotiated

advances from its customers which allowed it to

utilize the cash flow in the refurbishment of the

furnaces and to restart operations on those that had

been inactive.

2004 was a stunning year for our financial

outcome.  Several items reached record levels for

Minera Autlán’s history.  The combination of positive

economic trends and the company’s hard work drove

sales to reach $1,753 million pesos, 79% higher than

those of the previous year.  The firm’s costs and

expenses control carried out during the crisis

continued to be implemented in 2004 as a permanent

policy.  Thus, after three years, the company reported

a positive operating profit in 2004.  EBITDA recorded

considerable growth reaching to $459.8 million pesos

with consecutive growth in the last six quarters, while

net profit amounted to $412.9 million pesos.

Net Sales
Million constant pesos as of december 31st,  2004
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In order to accelerate the necessary

investments related to cost reduction projects -mainly

in energy-, and to refinance the company’s minor

debt, we focused on seeking better sources of

financing in terms of costs and guarantees.  Taking

advantage of the encouraging panorama of the steel

& manganese industries, the credit committee of a

German bank authorized a line of credit of up to

US$25 million for Minera Autlán.  The company may

dispose of this line of credit at its own discretion

according to the priorities of its operations.  This line

of credit represents access to alternate sources of

financing without compromising its capital structure.

 The formalization and withdrawal of the funds was

programmed for early 2005.

As part of a plan to reduce the company’s

exposure to the rising prices of natural gas, the

company acquired a sinter plant which is expected

to go into operations in the third quarter of 2005.

Thanks to this investment, Minera Autlán will have

more versatility in processing manganese ores which,

since the sixties and up to the present day, have been

transformed into manganese nodules in Molango.

Through this new equipment, the company will

achieve more flexibility in the use of energy and in

the processing of ores.  We expect to get a positive

effect on our productivity while providing the

additional capacity that will allow us to export

manganese ores.

The growing generation of cash flow

allowed Minera Autlán to catch up with investments

that had been set aside during the crisis years.  A

consolidation process began in the company with

an investment of 83.1 million pesos to repair and

overhaul the company’s equipment and to leave it

in optimal operating conditions.  These kinds of

projects make the company more flexible in terms

of the utilization of energy and the reduction of its

consumption.  A fine example of this is the sinter

plant mentioned above.

EBITDA
Million constant pesos as of december 31st,  2004
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Net Income amounted to 412.9 million pesos.

With the construction of a sinter plant, the company will be

more productive.
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Consolidated P&L

Summary

(Million Constant Pesos)

For the Year

2004 2003

Net Sales  1,753.4  980.6

Cost of Sales (1,164.7)  (782.5)

Gross Profit 588.7  198.1

Operating Expenses               (206.0) (206.2)

Operating Profit (Loss)    382.8  (8.1)

Financing (Expense) Income  (41.0)  (73.5)

Other Expense, Net (63.4) (41.8)

Special Items 21.6 370.1

Income Tax & Workers (22.0) 57.5

Profit Sharing

Effect of Changes in Mexico 134.9

Accounting Principles     

Consolidated Net Income  412.9 304.3

Earnings per Share 1.44 1.04

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Summary

(Million Constant Pesos)

For the Year

ASSETS 2004 2003

Cash & Temporary Investments 29.6 2.8

Accounts Receivable 269.9 202.6

Inventories, net 165.1  99.1

Other Accounts receivable 90.0 97.4

Total Current Assets 554.6 401.9

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,995.3 1,859.6

Deferred Charges 5.6 5 .6

Other Assets 13.3 --

TOTAL ASSETS 2,568.8 2,267.1

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Short Term Debt 111.0 101.9

Suppliers 138.6 186.9

Other accounts payable 190.6 190.2

Total Current Liabilities 440.2 479.0

Long Term Liabilities 96.1 109.5

Deferred Income Tax 422.0 409.1

Total Liabilities 958.4 997.5

Stockholders Equity 1,610.4 1,269.6

Total Liabilities & 2,568.8 2,267.1

Stockholders’ Equity

w w w . a u t l a n . c o m . m x
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Human Resources

Once again, it was our personnel who made

a difference in 2004 thanks to their professionalism

and determination.  It is important to reiterate our

technicians’ ability to capitalize the dynamic of the

ferroalloy market.  The effort of all employees allowed

us to overcome a crisis, to learn from it, to act rapidly

when faced with shifts in the market, and to take

advantage of our strengths in the company’s best

interest.

Minera Autlán continued with a healthy and

conflict-free environment in terms of labor.  In 2004,

the collective labor contracts of its mines and plants

were revised reaching agreements that have been

satisfactory for workers and for the company.  It is

important to mention that the labor union

representing our workers (Sindicato Nacional de

Trabajadores Mineros Metalúrgicos y Similares de la

República Mexicana) has always been highly sensible

with respect to the operations of our industry, so

once again, we managed to maintain a strong and

close relationship between the workers, the union,

and the company.

Throughout the year, the Evaluation and

Wages Committee met several times and performed

benchmarking analysis in order to determine how

competitive the organization is.  Results were

encouraging and we continue to work to make these

results better.  Late in 2004, we retained the services

of human resources experts in order to diagnose

Minera Autlán’s position on organizational climate,

Stock Performance

Working together with Mexican authorities,

Minera Autlán’s management made its best efforts

to reestablish the relationship with its investors.  By

November 23rd, 2004, the causes for which Minera

Autlán was suspended on the Mexican Stock

Exchange had been overcome and the company’s

shares resumed trading.  The company’s return to

the stock market was very successful thanks to the

suppor t and confidence of its investors.

On the day the stock returned to the market,

it reached a price per share of $7.00 pesos.  By the

end of the year, the price of the share had adjusted

to $6.20 equivalent to a 695% yield.

The company represents  a  good

opportunity for investors.  Its fundamentals are sound

and the economic trends seem reassuring.  Moreover,

the industr y multiples (domestically and

internationally) show that the company’s stock has

an interesting potential for growth.  Finally, it is

important to mention our commitment to increasing

the company’s value.

Minera Autlán’s shares successfully resumed trading on the

stock market with a yield of 695%.

RATIOS

FV/EBITDA EPS PE

Autlan 4.06 1.44 4.32

Mexican Mining 5.52 4.29 11.18

World Mn Industry 9.18 3.20 13.98

Sources: Infosel / Reuters
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wages and several other variables.  This assessment

and evaluation was programmed for 2005.

Information Technology

Through a profound reorganization of the

IT department, the area was strengthened.  The

people responsible for the information flow in the

company integrated their activities and a strong

relationship was built among them which allows for

a faster, more accurate and more standardized service.

Additionally, the conclusion of the

implementation of a new information system that

w w w . a u t l a n . c o m . m x

had begun in 2003 was reached.  Among other

advancements, this has had a positive impact on the

streamlining of the company’s accounting and a

considerable improvement on the quality of

information.  Furthermore, we are exploiting diverse

mechanisms that will aid us in making decisions.  We

also invested in basic hardware and software to

update the old equipment we had not been able to

replace in past years.  We now have at our disposal

much better communications and updated

equipment that allows us to work better and faster.
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Projections about the future about the steel

industry are so far, very encouraging.  Estimations

show that global production of crude steel will

continue to experience an uptrend for the next four

years.  In China, a particularly interesting case, it is

estimated that steel production will likely reach 400

million metric tons by 2008 in contrast to the volume

reached in 2004, a historical record of 273 mmt.

We believe that Mexican steelmakers will

continue to increase their production as they have

done in the past few years.  We anticipate that the

industry will be producing at full capacity, projected

at 21 mmt, by 2009.  In 2004 steel producers reached

a record level of 16.7 mmt.

Because of these projections, we foresee a

guaranteed growing consumption for the manganese

industry.  In the case of manganese ore, perspectives

for 2005 are positive given that there is a global tight

supply that is driving prices to levels that had not

been seen for a long time.  Negotiations in the major

world markets show increases in quotations of over

60% as compared to those of 2004.  Manganese alloy

price trends, on the other hand, are estimated to

wane in the near future.

With this scenario in mind, Minera Autlán is

planning to further consolidate its manganese

operations.  In order to fully utilize its existing

infrastructure, investments in overhauling equipment

used for operation will continue.

Furthermore, the company will continue its

policy of reducing costs as it has successfully done

in the past.  The focus will be directed towards

reducing energy consumption through diverse

strategies that will reduce the impact of the costs of

electricity and natural gas in our operations.  A notable

example of this is the erection of a sinterizing plant

in 2005 in Tamós with which we will process

manganese ores by diversifying our dependence on

sources of energy.  Similarly, the hydroelectric project

in Atexcaco, Puebla is still in the works with an

estimated investment of $35 million dollars and it

will be able to generate 30MW at a very competitive

cost.  It is expected that this project will be a reality

by 2007.

In addition to energy, the reduction in costs

is generalized in all areas of the company through

savings focused on the reduction of the consumption

of raw materials, technological innovations in

The outlook for 2005 is positive given the continued

growth of the steel industry.
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equipment and the philosophy of the company of

maximizing our productivity.

Under this directive, Minera Autlán faces its

future with a profound analysis of its strategic

planning, objectively defining its strengths,

weaknesses, opportunities and threats.  In 2005 a

new Planning Committee has been established in

order to determine the course of the changing

economic trends and to act in consequence.  Minera

Autlán exploits mineral resources and products that

are raw material for steel producers.  2005 will be the

year when it will be necessary to define which of

these two sectors will be more profitable for the

company in the long term and hence conclude where

we should focus on our efforts.

Minera Autlán is a company open to change.

 It is true that manganese has been the strength and

support of its business so far.  Nevertheless, the

company has never been closed to explore other

opportunities in minerals that can complement its

operations and diversify its risk.

Throughout 2005, our organization will be

analyzing several business opportunities in minerals

whose business cycles are different to those of our

current products.

We approach the future with optimism and

we will continue to do our best in bringing the

company, its collaborators and shareholders the

certainty and profitability that will allow us to

continue being a part of this unique industry in

Mexico.

w w w . a u t l a n . c o m . m x

* Some statements included in this section may constitute

“forward looking statements”.  Inevitably such forward

looking statements involve known and unknown risks and

uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual

results, performance or achievements of the company to be

materially different from future results, performance or

achievements expressed or implied by those forward looking

statements. The company is subject to a variety of external

variables, such commodity price, exchange rate and interest

rate variances, among others, and while every effort is made

to anticipate and counter adverse impacts on the company’s

performance, it is not possible to guarantee the outcome of

future results.
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The HR Evaluation and Wages Committee met on a
regular basis in 2004 and made decisions to improve
Autlan’s staff performance.

2004 Relevant Issues

» A new employee wage plan was initiated.
» Job descriptions for Headquarters, Plants and Mines

staff were updated
» A benchmark analysis on Autlan’s executives wages

vs the market was completed.
» An external consultant unit will evaluate the HR

department in 2005
» An annual bonus to non unionized employees were

granted

A 2005 meeting schedule has been defined.  The
Committee will hold meetings on a quarterly basis
in 2005.

Jorge Morales-Treviño

Independent Board Member

Fernando Rivero-Larrea

Board Member

HR Evaluation and Wages Committe

Compañía Minera Autlán, S.A. de C.V.

Report 2004

Audit and Finance Committe

Compañía Minera Autlán, S.A. de C.V.

Report 2004

The Audit and Finance Committee met regularly in
2004. The Committee made several decisions in order
to improve the financial performance of the company.

2004 Relevant Issues

» A specialized company will valuate all fixed assets
» A new Internal Audit department was established.

A work plan was defined for 2005.
» The terms and conditions of the line of credit

contracted with West LB AG Bank  were discussed
and agreed by the committee

The Audit and Finance Committee will meet on a
regular basis in 2005 with the assistance of a dynamic
work group fully committed to review the financial
performance and accounting practices of Minera
Autlan.

Erik Jurgensen Bell-Irving
Chairman Audit  and Finance Committee
Independent Board Member
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To the Stockholders of

Compañía Minera Autlán, S. A. de C. V.

Monterrey, N. L., March 28, 2005

1. We have audited the consolidated balance

sheets of Compañía Minera Autlán, S. A. de    C. V. and

subsidiaries as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, and

the related consolidated statements of income, of

changes in stockholders’ equity and of changes in

financial position for the years then ended.  These

financial statements are the responsibility of the

Company’s management.  Our responsibility is to

express an opinion on these financial statements

based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with

auditing standards generally accepted in Mexico.

Those standards require that we plan and perform

the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about

whether the financial statements are free of material

misstatement and that they were prepared in

accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles.  An audit includes examining, on a test

basis, evidence supporting the amounts and

disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also

includes assessing the accounting principles used

and significant estimates made by management, as

well as evaluating the overall financial statement

presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a

reasonable basis for our opinion.

2.  As described in Note 5 to the financial

statements, the Company had a recovery and an

increase in the demand of its products at domestic

and international level in 2004.  This situation

contrasts with the recession faced by the Company,

and in general, by the iron and steel industry in recent

years and particularly in 2001.  In view of this better

perspective, and based on the standards contained

in Statement C-15 “Impairment of long-lived assets

and their disposal” issued by the Mexican Institute

of Public Accountants, effective as of 2004,

management carried out the corresponding studies,

mainly based on the projections of expected cash

flows.  Based on these studies, the Company partially

reversed the impairment in the value of fixed assets

recognized in 2001.  The amount of the reversion at

beginning of 2004 and for the year then ended

R e p o r t  o f  I n d e p e n d e n t  A u d i t o r s
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amounted to Ps134,870,000 and Ps33,358,000,

respectively.  The initial effect is shown in the

statement of income as an extraordinary item as a

result of the initial adoption of this new accounting

principle and the effect for the year is shown as a

special item.

3. In our opinion the accompanying

consolidated financial statements present fairly in all

material respects, the financial position of Compañía

Minera Autlán, S. A. de C. V. and subsidiaries at

December 31, 2004 and 2003, and the results of their

operations, the changes in their stockholders’ equity

and the changes in their financial position for the

years then ended, in conformity with accounting

principles generally accepted in Mexico.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Héctor Puente Segura
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Assets

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and temporary investments
Trade accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
accounts of Ps13,394 in 2004 and Ps14,166 in 2003
Accounts receivable from related parties (Note 3)
Recoverable taxes
Other accounts receivable
Inventories, net (Note 4)
Advance payments

Total current assets

PROPERTY, MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT (Note 5)

DEFERRED CHARGES (Note 2.h)

OTHER ASSETS

Total assets

The accompanying thirteen notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

José H. Madero M.
Chief Executive Officer

2004

Ps 29,629

269,897
49,937
19,848

9,868
165,086

10,332

554,597

1,995,310

5,619

13,304

Ps 2,568,830

2003

Ps 2,793

202,637
59,977
21,872

9,241
99,061

6,323

401,904

1,859,615

5,626

Ps 2,267,145
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C o n s o l i d a t e d  B a l a n c e  S h e e t
At december 31, 2004 with comparative figures for 2003

Thousands of Mexican pesos of december 31, 2004 purchasing power



2004

Ps 111,020
138,600

26,310
40,952
20,160

103,167

440,209

46,938
422,034

49,204

518,176

958,385

3,385,562
2,030,869

5,416,431
(3,805,986)

1,610,445

Ps 2,568,830

2003

Ps 101,935
186,883

12,003
42,569
27,526

108,056

478,972

65,662
409,053

43,818

518,533

997,505

3,385,562
2,030,869

5,416,431
(4,146,791)

1,269,640

Ps 2,267,145

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short-term debt and notes payable (Note 7)
Suppliers
Account payable to Grupo Ferrominero, S. A. de C.V.,
parent Company
Value added tax payable
Income tax payable
Employees’ profit sharing payable
Other accounts payable and accrued expenses

Total current liabilities

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt (Note 7)
Deferred income tax (Note 11)
Estimated liabilities for seniority premiums and pension plans (Note 8)

Total long-term liabilities

Total liabilities

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Note 9):
Capital stock
Premium on issuance of capital stock

Contributed capital
Deficit

Total stockholders’ equity
CONTINGENCIY (Note 12)
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Note 7)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Lorenzo Belden T.
Chief Financial Officer

Thousands of Mexican pesos of december 31, 2004 purchasing power
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Net sales
Cost of sales
Gross margin

Operating expenses
Operating income (loss)

Comprehensive financing (expense) income
Financial expense, net
Exchange loss, net
Gain on monetary position

Other expense, net
Special items (Note 10)
Income before the following provisions

Provisions for (Note 11):
Income tax
Employees’ profit sharing

Income before the effect of changes in accounting principles
Effect of changes in accounting principles (Note 5)

Consolidated net income

Earnings per share, in pesos (Note 2.o)

The accompanying thirteen notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

José H. Madero M.
Chief Executive Officer

C o m p a ñ í a  M i n e r a  A u t l á n ,  S .  A .  d e  C .  V .  a n d  S u b s i d i a r i e s
C o n s o l i d a t e d  S t a t e m e n t  o f  I n c o m e

for the year 2004 with comparative figures for 2003

Thousands of Mexican pesos of december 31, 2004 purchasing power

2004

Ps 1,753,420
(1,164,680)

588,740

(205,966)
382,774

(42,083)
(8,059)

9,159

(40,983)
341,791

(63,350)
21,614

300,055

(1,845)
(20,160)
(22,005)
278,050
134,870

Ps 412,920

Ps 1.44

2003

Ps 980,570
(782,503)

198,067

(206,157)
(8,090)

(30,704)
(70,065)

27,304

(73,465)
(81,555)

(41,801)
370,145
246,789

57,546

57,546
304,335

Ps 304,335

Ps1.04

Lorenzo Belden T.
Chief Financial Officer
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Operations
Consolidated net income

Initial effect of changes in accounting principles

Items not affecting resources:
Depreciation and amortization
Amortization of goodwill
Deferred income tax
Estimated liabilities for seniority premiums and pension plans

Changes in working capital, other than financing:
Trade, other accounts receivable, recoverable taxes and other assets
Inventories
Advance payments
Suppliers
Taxes and other accounts payable and accrued expenses

Net resources provided by operations

Financing
Bank loans
Related parties, net
Resources used in financing activities

Investment
Property, machinery and equipment, net
Net assets of subsidiaries sold, less cash and
temporary investments of Ps 4
Resources (used in) provided by investment activities
Increase (decrease) in cash and temporary investments
Cash and temporary investments at beginning of year
Cash and temporary investments at end of year

The accompanying thirteen notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

José H. Madero M.
Chief Executive Officer

2004

Ps 412,920

(134,870)
278,050

77,029

1,845
5,052

361,976

(74,062)
(73,032)

(4,009)
(48,283)

(505)

162,085

(9,639)
(7,036)

(16,675)

(118,574)

(118,574)
26,836

2,793
Ps 29,629

2003

Ps 304,335

304,335

79,427
49,051

(57,546)
3,121

378,388

(1,310)
11,806

7,237
(5,626)
63,613

454,108

(808,296)
239,121

(569,175)

28,369

37,081
65,450

(49,617)
52,410

Ps 2,793

C o m p a ñ í a  M i n e r a  A u t l á n ,  S .  A .  d e  C .  V .  a n d  S u b s i d i a r i e s
C o n s o l i d a t e d  S t a t e m e n t  o f  C h a n g e s  i n  F i n a n c i a l  P o s i t i o n

for the year 2004 with comparative figures for 2003

Thousands of Mexican pesos of december 31, 2004 purchasing power

Lorenzo Belden T.
Chief Financial Officer
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C o m p a ñ í a  M i n e r a  A u t l á n ,  S .  A .  d e  C .  V .  a n d  S u b s i d i a r i e s
C o n s o l i d a t e d  S t a t e m e n t  o f  C h a n g e s  i n  S t o c k h o l d e r s ’  E q u i t y

for the year 2004 with comparative figures for 2003

Thousands of Mexican pesos of december 31, 2004 purchasing power

Balances at December 31, 2002

Changes in 2003:

Loss from holding

nonmonetary assets

Net income for the year

Comprehensive income

Balances at December 31, 2003

Changes in 2004:

Loss from holding

nonmonetary assets

Net income for the year

Comprehensive income

Balances at December 31, 2004 (Note 9)

The accompanying thirteen notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

José H. Madero M.

Chief Executive Officer

Capital

Stock

Ps 3,385,562

3,385,562

Ps 3,385,562

Premium on

inssuance of

capital stock

Ps 2,030,869

2,030,869

Ps 2,030,869

Total

Ps 5,416,431

5,416,431

Ps 5,416,431

Contributed capital
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Retained earnings

(deficit)

(Ps 700,186)

304,335

304,335

(395,851)

412,920

412,920

Ps 17,069

Deficit on restatement

of Capital

(Ps 3,697,179)

(53,761)

(53,761)

(3,750,940)

(72,115)

(72,115)

(Ps 3,823,055)

Total

(Ps 4,397,365)

(53,761)

304,335

250,574

(4,146,791)

(72,115)

412,920

340,805

(Ps 3,805,986)

Total stockholders’

equity

Ps 1,019,066

(53,761)

304,335

250,574

1,269,640

(72,115)

412,920

340,805

Ps 1,610,445

Lorenzo Belden T.

Chief Financial Officer

Deficit

Thousands of Mexican pesos of december 31, 2004 purchasing power
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C o m p a ñ í a  M i n e r a  A u t l á n ,  S .  A .  d e  C .  V .  a n d  S u b s i d i a r i e s
(subsidiaries of Grupo Ferrominero, S. A. de C. V.)

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s
At december 31, 2004 with comparative figures for 2003

Thousands of Mexican pesos of December 31, 2004 purchasing power
( except where otherwise indicated)

Note 1 - Entity and operations

Compañía Minera Autlán, S. A. de C. V. (Autlán),

was incorporated in 1953.  It is a Mexican company

whose main activity is the extraction of manganese

ore, and the production and sale of ferroalloys, used

mainly in the production of steel.  The term "the

Company" as used in this report, refers to Autlán

together with its consolidated subsidiaries.

Autlán carries out its activities through

operating units located in Tamos in the State of

Veracruz, Molango and Nonoalco in the State of

Hidalgo, Teziutlán in the State of Puebla and Gómez

Palacio, in the State of Durango.  It also has various

service subsidiaries mentioned in Note 2.

On December 10, 2003, the Board of Directors

and the stockholders at an extraordinary meeting

agreed, respectively, to: (a) accept the proposal from

the Investment Fund Fintech Advisory, Inc. (Fintech)

relating to the restructure of the Company's bank

debt (see Note 7), and (b) merge the Company with

Autlán Manganese, S. A. de C. V., a related party;

remaining Compañía Minera Autlán, S.A. de C.V. as

the surviving company, effective January 1, 2004.

NOTE 2 - BASES FOR PREPARATION OF THE

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying consolidated financial

statements have been prepared in accordance with

accounting principles generally accepted in Mexico,

including the standard requiring comprehensive

recognition of the effects of inflation on the financial

information.  Consequently, all financial statements,

including those of prior periods presented for

comparative purposes, are stated in constant pesos

of December 31, 2004 purchasing power.

The most important indexes (National

Consumer Price Index-NCPI) used to reflect the effects

of inflation on the financial statements were: 112.550,

106.996 and 102.904 at December 31, 2004, 2003 and

2002, respectively (June 2002=100).

The financial statements of GFM Trading, Inc.,

a foreign subsidiary, were conformed to accounting

principles generally accepted in Mexico.  The related

cumulative translation adjustment is recorded directly

in stockholders' equity.

Following is a summary of the most

significant accounting policies:

a. Bases for consolidation

The consolidated financial statements

comprise those of Autlán and all its subsidiaries. All

significant balances and intercompany transactions

have been el iminated in  consol idat ion.
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Following are the principal subsidiaries

included in the consolidation:

b. Estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial information

in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in Mexico requires management to make

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported

amounts at the date of the financial statements.

Actual results could differ from those estimates.

c. Cash and temporary investments

This item is stated at market value.  The

differences in value between the investment date

and the balance sheet date are recorded in the

statement of  income under the caption

comprehensive financing income (expense).

d. Inventories and cost of sales (Note 4)

Inventories are stated at estimated

replacement cost, basically at the latest purchase

prices and production costs of the year.  The amounts

shown for inventories do not exceed market value.

The cost of sales is determined based on the

estimated replacement costs prevailing on the dates

when the sales were effected.

e. Goodwill

Differences between the cost of shares of

subsidiaries and their book value are restated by

applying factors derived from the NCPI and are shown

in the balance sheet under the caption "Goodwill".

They are amortized based on the straight-line method

over a period not exceeding twenty years. During

the year ended December 31, 2003, as a result of the

sale of shares, the Company decided to amortize the

related total balance of this item (see Note 10).

f. Property, machinery, equipment and depreciation

(Note 5)

Property, plant and equipment and the

related accumulated depreciation are stated at cost

restated by applying factors derived from the NCPI

to the historical cost, except for machinery and

Service companies and other:

Inmobiliaria Molango, S. A. de C. V.

Arrendadora Autlán, S. A. de C. V.

Metcore de México, S. A. de C. V.

Grupo de Construcciones y

Edificaciones, S. A. de C. V.

Servicios de Administración

de Proyectos, S. A. de C. V.

Compañía Recuperadora

de Escorias, S. A. de C. V.

Comercial Autlán, S. A. de C. V.

Minas de Santa Marta, S. A. de C. V.

Industrial Minera Teziutlán Acatlán, S. A. de C.V.

Servicios Autlán, S. A. de C. V.

Inmobiliaria Aire Libre I, S. A. de C. V.

Trading companies:

GFM Trading de México, S. A. de C. V.

GFM Trading, Inc.

Companies in suspension of activities:

Mexicana de Electroquímicos, S. A. de C. V.

Promeval, S. A. de C. V.

Empreval, S. A. de C. V.

% ownership at
December 31,

2004

100

100

100

100

99

100

100

98

96

100

98

99

99

100

100

100

2003

100

100

100

100

99

100

100

98

96

100

98

99

99

100

100

100
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equipment of foreign origin, which are stated at cost

restated by applying factors derived from the general

inflation index of the country of origin to the

corresponding foreign currency amounts and

translating those amounts to pesos at the exchange

rate prevailing at the balance sheet.

Depreciation is calculated by the straight-

line method based on the estimated useful lives of

the assets.

g. Impairment of long-lived assets and their disposal

On January 1, 2004 the Company adopted

the standards contained in Statement C-15

"Impairment of long-lived assets and their disposal"

issued by the Mexican Institute of Public Accountants.

 This Statement contains general standards covering

the identification, determination and, where

appropriate, recording of losses due to impairment

or reduction in value of long-lived assets, tangible or

intangible, including goodwill.

h. Deferred charges

This caption is stated at cost restated by

applying factors derived from the NCPI to the

historical cost.  It comprises principally costs relative

to exploration and investigation and mining

concessions, all of which are subject to amortization,

once the mines start operating.

i. Transactions in foreign currency and exchange

differences (Note 6)

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign

currencies, mainly U.S. dollars (US$), are stated in

Mexican currency at the rates of exchange in effect

at the balance-sheet date.  Exchange differences

arising from changes in exchange rates between the

transaction and settlement dates or the balance-

sheet date are charged or credited to comprehensive

financing income (expense).

j. Estimated liabilities for seniority premiums (Note 8)

The cost of the employee retirement plans (pensions

and seniority premiums), both formal and informal,

is recognized as an expense of the years in which the

services are rendered, in accordance with actuarial

s tudies  made by  independent  exper ts .

Other compensation based on length of

service to which employees may be entitled in the

event of dismissal or death, in accordance with the

Federal Labor Law, is charged to income in the year

in which it becomes payable.

k. Repurchase of own shares

The repurchase of own shares is recorded by

charging their acquisition cost to stockholders' equity.

 The theoretical restated value is charged to capital

stock, and the difference to the reserve for acquisition

of own capital stock. These amounts are stated at

cost restated by applying factors derived from the

NCPI.

l. Revenue recognition

The Company recognizes revenues when

merchandise is delivered and billed to customers.

The revenues and accounts receivable are recorded

net of allowances for returns and doubtful accounts,

respectively.
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m. Comprehensive financing income (expense)

This item is determined by grouping in the

statement of income all financial income and

expense, exchange gains and losses, and the gain or

loss on monetary position.

The gain or loss on monetary position

represents the effect of inflation, as measured by the

NCPI, on the Company's monthly net monetary assets

or liabilities during the year.

n. Income tax, asset tax and employees' profit sharing

(Note 11)

Autlán and its subsidiaries consolidate their

income for income tax and asset tax purposes.

Income tax and employees' profit sharing are

recorded under the accounting method requiring

recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for

the future tax consequences attributable to

differences between the financial statement carrying

amounts of all assets and liabilities and their

respective tax bases.

o. Earnings per share

Earnings per share are computed by dividing

the net majority income (loss) by the weighted

average of common shares outstanding during the

year.  There are no effects arising from potentially

dilutive shares.

p. Comprehensive income

The various captions relating to earned

surplus for the year are included in the statement of

changes in stockholders' equity under the caption

comprehensive income (loss).

q. Derivative financial instruments

Assets and liabilities arising from financial

operations are stated at market value and/or fair

value and are included in the balance sheet as other

assets or liabilities.  The differences between the

market and/or fair value and the acquisition cost

(including purchase expenses and premiums or

discounts), as well as gains and losses incurred, are

recorded directly in income, except for those arising

from transactions on the Company's own shares,

which are recorded directly in stockholders' equity

net of deferred income tax.

r. Concentration of business risks

The main financial instruments maintained

by the Company under a credit risk concentration

correspond to cash in banks and temporary

investments, as well as trade accounts receivable.

Cash and temporary investments are maintained in

recognized financial institutions.  The relative

investments are at fixed interest and money market

securities.  The risk concentration with respect to

accounts receivable is important since at December

31, 2004, 63% of the total accounts receivable

portfolio was concentrated in five customers (62%

in 2003).  Altos Hornos de México, S. A. de C. V. (AHMSA)

is the most important customer since sales to it

represented 12% and 15% in 2004 and 2003,

respectively; its account receivable represented 32%

of the portfolio at December 31, 2004 and 2003.  In

addition, the Company maintains allowances for

doubtful accounts based on the estimated

recoverability of the accounts receivable.
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Note 3 - Balances and transactions with related

parties

The statement of income includes the

following transactions with related parties:

The balances with related parties shown in

the balance sheet arise from the transactions referred

to above.  They bear interest at variable rates similar

to those prevailing in the market.

At December 31 accounts receivable from

related parties were as follows:

Note 4 - Inventories

This caption comprised the following:

Note 5 - Property, machinery and equipment

This caption comprised the following:

2004

(Ps 38,500)

(571)

2003

(Ps 18,524)

(4,683)

16,151

47,077

Technical services paid

Air transportation services

Interest

Other income

Metal Trading, S. A. de C. V.

La Herradura de México, S. A. de C. V.

Grupo Ferrominero, S. A. de C. V.

Auto Express Santa Marta, S. A. de C. V.

Líneas Aéreas Allegro, S. A. de C. V.

Other

2004

Ps 14,692

8,927

5,834

2,357

18,127

Ps 49,937

2003

Ps 14,815

9,279

5,354

2,729

5,336

22,464

Ps 59,977

Finished goods

Minerals and raw materials

Spare parts inventory

Goods in transit

Advances to suppliers

Allowance for slow-moving and

obsolete inventories

Estimated replacement cost

2004

Ps 68,241

56,142

39,087

2,542

166,012

(926)

Ps 165,086

2003

Ps 44,066

12,394

32,666

766

10,143

100,035

(974)

Ps 99,061

Land

Buildings and constructions

Machinery and equipment

Furniture and equipment

Transportation equipment

Data-processing equipment

Investments in progress

Other assets

Less - Accumulated depreciation

Add – Reversion of impairment

in the value of assets

Net restated value

2004

Ps 56,346

970,448

3,668,992

33,866

22,576

42,283

32,946

51,435

4,822,546

(3,104,259)

1,718,287

220,677

Ps 1,995,310

2003

Ps 56,214

970,273

3,852,655

33,257

21,608

38,076

12,487

10,396

4,938,752

(3,135,351)

1,803,401

Ps 1,859,615
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Depreciation charged to income represented

average annual rates of approximately 3% for

buildings and constructions and 4% for machinery,

furniture and equipment in both years.

As from the year ended December 31, 2004,

the Company had an improvement in its operating

margins and a greater demand of its products, as a

result of the recovery of the iron and steel industry

at domestic and international level.  This situation is

based on the: a) increase in price of manganese

ferroalloys (Company's main product), b) increase in

sale volumes due to reopening operations at the

Teziutlán and Gómez Palacio units, and c)

consolidation of the program to reduce costs and

expenses through preventive maintenance of

machinery, as well as the redistribution of personnel.

In view of these favorable circumstances and

based on the new standards contained in Statement

C-15 "Impairment of long-lived assets and

their disposal" issued by the Mexican Institute of

Public Accountants, effective as of 2004, management

carried out the corresponding studies, mainly based

on the projections of expected cash flows.  Based on

these studies, the Company partially reversed the

impairment in the value of fixed assets recognized

in 2001.  The amount of the reversion at beginning

of 2004, and for the year then ended amounted to

Ps134,870 and Ps33,358, respectively, and are included

in the statement of income.

Note 6 - Foreign currency position

At December 31, 2004 and 2003, the

exchange rates were 11.26 and 11.23 nominal pesos

to the U.S. dollar, respectively.  At March 28, 2005,

date of issuance of the audited financial statements,

the exchange rate was 11.25 nominal pesos to the

dollar.

Amounts shown below in this note are

expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars (US$), since

this is the currency in which most of the Company's

foreign currency transactions are carried out.

At December 31, 2004 and 2003, the

Company had the following foreign currency assets

and liabilities:

The nonmonetary assets (inventories,

machinery and equipment) mentioned above are

those manufactured outside Mexico or whose

replacement costs are denominated in foreign

currency, and they are stated at their net restated

cost.

Following is a summary of the foreign

currency transactions:

2004

US $ 28,010

(15,882)

US $ 12,128

US $ 121,845

2003

US $ 19,045

(18,698)

US $ 347

US $ 120,283

Monetary assets

Current liabilities

Foreign currency monetary position

Nonmonetary assets

2004

US $ 21,857

(25,091)

2003

US $ 25,779

(14,837)

Goods and Services:

Expots

Imports
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Note 7 - Debt and bank loans and subsequent

event

At end of 2003, the Company successfully

concluded the debt-restructuring process, obtaining

a more favorable structuring of due dates.  The benefit

from the cancellation of the debt derived from the

restructuring process and various expenses incurred

in a net amount of Ps518,531, were credited to income

for the year (see Note 10).

At December 31, 2004 the debt comprised

the following:

At December 31, 2004, long-term maturities of the

debt were as follows:

(1) Corresponds to a revolving line of credit of up to

US$8 million, guaranteed by invoices of customers.

Subsequent events

On February 16, 2005, the Company paid the

total amount of the loan to Fintech Advisory, Inc.

During December 2004, the loan committee

of WestLB AG Bank (a German bank) authorized a

line of credit of up to US$25 million to the Company,

guaranteed by invoices of export customers, and

maturing in August 2008.  At March 28, 2005, date of

issuance of these audited financial statements, the

Company had drawn down US$18 million of this line

of credit.

Note 8 - Estimated liabilities for seniority

premiums and pension plans

T h e  C o m p a n y  h a s  e s t a b l i s h e d

noncontributory pension plans for its employees.

Plan benefits are primarily based on the employees'

years of service, their present age and their

remuneration at date of retirement.  The liabilities

and costs relative to these plans, as well as those

relative to seniority premiums, are recognized on the

basis of actuarial studies made by independent

experts, through contributions to trust funds and

provisions.

Following is a summary of the main financial

data relative to these liabilities:

Ps 61,674

92,341

3,943

157,958

111,020

Ps 46,938

Fintech Advisory, Inc. (Fintech)

Banco de Comercio Exterior, S.N.C. (Bancomext) (1)

Others

Current maturities

Long-term debt

Ps 15,646

15,646

15,646

Ps 46,938

2006

2007

2008
2004

Ps 52,361

Ps 47,022

Ps 53,867

(31,954)

2,712

24,579

Ps 49,204

Ps 5,087

2003

Ps 48,897

Ps 43,818

Ps 59,465

(4,358)

4,546

(15,835)

Ps 43,818

Ps 4,541

Accumulated benefit obligation

Accumulated net liability

Projected benefit obligation

Plan assets at market value

Unamortized prior services

(transition liability)

Actuarial gains and losses

Estimated liability for seniority

premiums and pension plans

Net cost for the year
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The cost of prior services (transition liability),

amendments to plans and actuarial gains and losses

are amortized through charges to income by the

straight-line method over the average remaining

service life of the employees expected to receive the

benefits, as follows:

Note 9 - Stockholders' equity

At December 31, 2004 the restated amounts

of stockholders'  equity were as fol lows:

At December 31, 2004, the fixed minimum

capital stock without right of withdrawal, fully

subscribed and paid-in amounted to Ps33,409, and

was represented by 285,659,300 Series "B", common

nominative shares, without par value.

At December 31, 2004 retained earnings

include Ps15,217 appropriated to the legal reserve.

Dividends paid are not subject to income tax

if paid from the Net Taxable Profit Account (CUFIN).

 Dividends paid in excess of this account are subject

to a tax equivalent to 42.85%, 40.84% and 38.91%

depending on whether paid in 2005, 2006 or 2007,

respectively.  The tax is payable by the Company and

may be credited against the income tax payable by

the Company in the year in which the dividends are

paid and in the two following years.  Dividends paid

from previously taxed earnings are not subject to tax

withholding.

In the event of capital stock reductions, any

excess of stockholders' equity over capital

contributions, the latter inflation-indexed in

accordance with the provisions of the Mexican Income

Tax Law, is accorded the same treatment as dividends.

The deficit on restatement of capital

comprises principally the loss from holding

nonmonetary assets and represents the difference

between restating these assets by the specific cost

method and restating them based on inflation

measured in terms of the NCPI.

Note 10 - Special Items

During the years ended December 31, 2004

and 2003, the Company was involved in various

2004

14 years

12 years

4%

4%

2003

15 years

13 years

4%

-

Amortization  period:

Transition liability

Unamortized actuarial gains

and losses

Weighted real discount rate

Real estimated return

at long-term on plan assets

Ps 3,385,562

2,030,869

5,416,431

17,069

(3,823,055)

(3,085,986)

Ps 1,610,445

Contributed capital:

Capital stock

Premium on issuance of

capital stock

Total contributed capital

Deficit:

Accumulated losses

Deficit on restatement

of capital

Total deficit

Consolidated

stockholders’ equity

Ps 3,088,580

1,638,955

4,727,535

1,238,232

(3,823,055)

(2,584,823)

Ps 2,142,712

Ps 296,982

391,914

688,896

(1,221,162)

(1,221,162)

(Ps 532,266)

Nominal
amount

Restatement
increment

Restated
amount
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situations and transactions that resulted in the

recording of extraordinary expenses and losses,

certain of which, could be characterized as

nonrecurring and/or infrequent.  They are analyzed

as follows:

Management estimates that the aforementioned

situations are infrequent or unusual in terms of the

Company's normal operations, and does not expect

they occur again in the near future.

Note 11 - income tax, asset tax and employees'

profit sharing

The reconciliation between the statutory and

effective income tax rates was as follows:

(1) In accordance with the amendments to the

Mexican Income Tax Law published on December 1,

2004, the income tax rate will be reduced to 30% in

2005; this rate will be reduced by 1% annually until

reaching a 28% rate in 2007.  This change gave rise

to a decrease of approximately Ps51,551 in the

amount of deferred income tax payable recorded at

December 31, 2004.  Such amount was credited to

2004 income.

At December 31 the principal temporary

differences requiring recognition of deferred income

tax were as follows:

2004

(Ps 8,309)

(954)

33,358

(2,481)

Ps 21,614

2003

(Ps 20,851)

(2,984)

(72,663)

(49,051)

518,531

(2,837)

Ps 370,145

Severance compensation

Expenses for suspension of plant

activities

Reversion (loss) for impairment in value

of assets and deferred charges

Amortization of goodwill

Net effect of the debt-restructuring

process

Other

Income before income tax

and employee’s profit sharing

Income tax at statutory rate

(33% in 2004 and 34% in 2003)

Add (deduct) effect of income tax

on:

Inflation acoounting and tax effects

Amortization of goodwill

Non-deductible expenses

Net effect of the debt-restructuring

process

Cancellation of allowance for uncrecoverable

tax loss carryforwards and asset tax credits

Valuation of recoverable asset tax

Other permanent differences, net

Effect of reduction in statutory income tax

rate (1)

Total income tax provision (charged)

credited  to income

Effective income tax rate

2004

Ps 487,374

(Ps 99,018)

10,781

(4,625)

52,769

(13,303)

(53,396)

51,551

(Ps 1,845)

(1%)

2003

Ps 246,789

(Ps 83,908)

(25,230)

(16,678)

(1,245)

180,768

(13,888)

(12,417)

27,402

30,144

Ps 57,546

23%
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(*) It was recognized since the realization of tax loss

carryforwards against future taxable income and the

recovery of asset tax are uncertain.

The deferred income tax payable recorded

at December 31 was (charged) credited to the

following accounts:

The tax loss carryforwards may be restated

for inflation through the date they are applied against

future taxable profits, and expire in the following

years:

The foregoing losses are shown at their

inflation-indexed amounts at December 31, 2004.

Asset tax is payable at the rate of 1.8% on

the net amount of certain assets and liabilities but

only when the amount of asset tax exceeds the

current income tax due.  Asset tax paid may be

recovered in the following ten years to the extent

income tax exceeds asset tax in those years.

Employees' profit sharing was determined at

the rate of 10% on the taxable income adjusted as

prescribed by the Income Tax Law.  Tax loss

carryforwards are not available for purposes of

reducing employees' profit sharing.

Note 12 - Contingency

At December 31, 2004, the Company had a

balance receivable from AHMSA, which amounted

to Ps40,575, at the date AHMSA was declared in

suspension of payments.  At the date of issuance of

these financial statements, this situation continues

unresolved; however, management estimates that

Allowance for doubtful accounts

Inventories

Property, machinery and

equipment, net

Other assets

Estimated liabilities

Estimated liability for seniority

premiums and pension plans

Tax loss carryforwards

Valuation allowance

Income tax at statutory rate

Deferred income tax liability

Asset tax recoverable

Valuation allowance

Deferred income tax

2004

(Ps 13,394)

(30,476)

1,740,521

47,171

(57,282)

(49,204)

(211,469)

1,425,867

81,397

1,507,264

28%

422,034

(40,514)

40,514

Ps 422,034

2003

(Ps 14,166)

(133,592)

1,570,041

3,424

(80,253)

(43,085)

(394,683)

907,686

370,605

1,278,291

32%

409,053

(13,888)

13,888

Ps 409,053

2004

(Ps 409,053)

(1,845)

(52,449)

28,036

13,277

Ps 422,034

2003

(Ps 498,568)

57,546

31,969

Ps 409,053

Balance from prior year

(Loss) income for the year

Initial effect of changes in

accounting principles

Deficit on restatement of capital

Asset tax paid

Total

Ps 4,702

13,908

3,643

6,891

182,325

Ps 211,469

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011 to 2014
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this balance is recoverable in the future, due to the

fact that ferroalloys are a strategic necessity in the

manufacturing process of AHMSA; consequently, at

December 31, 2004, this balance had not been

reserved.  It should be mentioned that currently sales

to AHMSA, subsequent to the date it was declared

in suspension of payments, have been collected in

an average period of 30 days.

Note 13 - New accounting pronouncements

On January 1, 2005 the standards contained

in Statement B-7 "Business acquisitions", Amendment

to Statement C-2 "Financial instruments", Statement

C-10 "Derivative financial instruments and hedge

transactions" and Statement D-3 "Labor liabilities"

issued by the Mexican Institute of Public Accountants,

became effective.
José H. Madero
Chief Executive Officer

Lorenzo Belden T.
Chief Financial Officer
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At the date of issuance of these financial

statements, Company's management was carrying

out a study to determine the effect of these new

statements on the financial statements from January

1, 2005, and the corresponding effects, if any, will be

recognized.
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